
 

 
 
 
 

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of East Hertfordshire District 
Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Wallfields, Hertford on 
Thursday 13th November, 2025 at 7.00 pm, for the purpose of transacting 
the business set out in the Agenda below, and you are hereby summoned 
to attend. 
 
 
Date this 5 day of November 2025 

 
James Ellis 
Director for Legal, Policy 
and Governance  
 

This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
AGENDA 
  
1. Chair's Announcements  

 
 To receive any announcements from the Chair. 

  
2. Leader's Announcements  

 
 To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council. 

  
3. Apologies for Absence  

 
 To receive any Members’ apologies for absence. 

  
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Members' declarations of interest. 

  
5. Local Government Reorganisation in Hertfordshire (Pages 4 - 462) 

 
 (Report to follow)  

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

 
 
 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting: 
 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting; 
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting; 
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 

subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;  
• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 

notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days; 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
Public Attendance 
 
East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetin
[...]
 Crystall – Leader of the Council 

Report title: Local Government Reorganisation in Hertfordshire – 
Submission of final proposals 

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 

Summary – On 16 December 2024, the government published a white 
paper on English devolution and reform to local government, setting out 
the potential for the most significant reforms to local government since 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

On 5 February 2025, the Minister of State for Local Government and 
English Devolution wrote to the Leaders of all District and Borough 
Councils in Hertfordshire and Hertfordshire County Council (see 
appendix A), formally inviting them to develop proposals for a single tier 
of local government in the county. 

Hertfordshire submitted an interim plan to the government in March 2025 
setting out the approach to local government reorganisation in the 
county. Following the submission of the Interim Plan, all authorities 
across the county have worked with the consultants, IMPOWER, to 
produce the required full submission, which must be submitted to the 
government by 28 November 2025.  

This submission, which is shown in Appendix B, outlines three unitary 
authority options that remain under consideration - two, three and four 
unitary councils for Hertfordshire. When submitted, the submission will 
indicate which option each council supports. 

King’s Counsel’s opinion has confirmed that the final approval of the 
proposals to government is an executive decision and as such rests with 
the Executive. The meeting to review and agree the proposals to be 
supported will take place at the Executive meeting on 18 November 
2025. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Although the decision rests with the Executive, given that the potential 
changes to the District Council are profound, the purpose of this report 
to invite council to consider and debate the options before a final 
decision is taken by the Executive. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL 

It is recommended that Council indicates its support for Executive to 
agree one of the following as the preferred option 

Either 

a) Submit proposal and identify the two unitary (2UA) option as 
preferred. 
 

b) Submit proposal and identify modified three unitary option 
(3UA modified) as preferred and request that Secretary of 
State formally modify the proposal by agreeing boundary 
changes, as set out in the proposal. 
 

c) Submit proposal and identify the modified four unitary option 
(4UA modified) as preferred and request that the Secretary of 
State formally modify the proposal by boundary changes as 
set out in the proposal. 

 

 

 1.0    Proposal(s) 

1.1  To recommend its preferred option, as set out above, to the 
Executive ahead of the final submission being made on 18 
November 2025. 

2.0  Background 

2.1  The English Devolution White Paper, published on 16 
December 2024, set out the government’s plans to devolve 
greater power and funding to local areas and to deliver local 
government reorganisation in all ‘two tier’ areas 

Page 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67ade9866e6c8d18118acd58/English_Devolution_White_Paper_Web_Accessible.pdf


 
2.2  On 5 February 2025, the Minister of State for Local 

Government and English Devolution wrote to all leaders of two-
tier councils to formally invite them to develop proposals for a 
single tier of local government in their counties. The letter to 
Hertfordshire Leaders is at Appendix A. 

 
2.5 A formal statutory invitation, included as an appendix to the 

letter, set out the government’s expectations including the 
criteria against which proposals will be assessed: 

 
a) Proposals should seek to establish a single tier of 

local government. Proposals should be for sensible 
economic areas, with an appropriate tax base which does 
not create an undue advantage or disadvantage for one 
part of the area.  
 

b) Proposed unitary councils must be the right size to 
achieve efficiencies, improve capacity and wit
[...]
hire Leaders Group (HLG). 

 
2.14 Leads and support from across the county and district and 

borough councils have worked with the consultants, 
IMPOWER, to produce the required full business case for 
submission on 28 November. Significant work has been 
undertaken to develop a shared evidence base to enable a 
robust of potential options for the county. Work on transition 
planning is also underway with a series of service design teams 
being set up to model proposals for disaggregation and 
merging of services as required. 

 
2.15 Reflecting this work, a joint submission from the 11 

Hertfordshire councils and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Hertfordshire has been prepared. This submission, as at 
Appendix A, outlines their shared commitment to reshaping 
local government to deliver simpler, more accountable and 
more sustainable services for Hertfordshire’s 1.2 million 
residents. 

 
2.16 The submission comprises of a ‘spine’ document with sets out 

in overall terms how the county’s proposals meet the 
government’s LGR criteria (as set out in paragraph 2.5 above) 
alongside specific proposals for each of the different unitary 
options being considered. 

 
Strategic Vision and Ambitions 
 
2.17 The submission sets out an agreed strategic vision and 

ambitions for the county, recognising that local government 
reorganisation presents a once in a generation opportunity to 

Page 9



rethink how services are delivered, making them more 
connected, more responsive and more focused on what 
matters most to people. 

 
2.18 Key to this these ambitions is the desire to deliver devolution 

alongside local government reorganisation to maximise benefits 
for residents and businesses in Hertfordshire. 

 
2.19 This includes securing a Mayoral Strategic Authority (MSA) for 

Hertfordshire at the earliest opportunity. It is felt that 
Hertfordshire is of sufficient scale to warrant devolution and 
would be larger than many existing and planned devolution 
arr
[...]
oposal is superior to the base proposal and 
why it better meets the various criteria. Such an approach is the best 
way to reduce the risk of either the proposal being rejected by the 
Secretary of State or, if adopted by the Secretary of State, such a 
decision being successfully challenged by way of judicial review. 

Page 16



As was set out the initial letter from the Secretary of State, “there will 
need to be a strong public services and financial sustainability related 
justification for any proposals that involve boundary changes, or that 
affect wider public services, such as fire and rescue authorities, due to 
the likely additional costs and complexities of implementation” 

Specific Wards 

No 

7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material 

Appendix A – MHCLG Letter to Hertfordshire Authorities 
Appendix B – Final submission 
Appendix C – Equality Impact Assessment 

 
Contact Member 

Ben Crystall – Leader of the Council 

ben.crystall@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer 

Helen Standen – Chief Executive Officer 

helen.standen@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Report Author 

 Helen Standen – Chief Executive Officer 

helen.standen@eastherts.gov.uk 

James Ellis – Director for Legal, Policy and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer 

james.ellis@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 17

mailto:ben.crystall@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:helen.standen@eastherts.gov.uk


OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

To: Leaders of two-tier councils in 
Hertfordshire 

Broxbourne Borough Council 
Dacorum Borough Council 
East Herts Council 
Hertfordshire Couty Council 
Hertsmere Borough Council  
North Hertfordshire District Council 
St Albans City and District Council  
Stevenage Borough Council 
Three Rivers District Council 
Watford Borough Council 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Jim McMahon OBE MP 
Minister of State for Local Government and 
English Devolution 
2 Marsham Street  
London  
SW1P 4DF  

Your reference: 
Our reference:  

5 February 2025 
Dear Leaders 

This Government has

Minutes of the meeting


C  C 
 
 

 
374 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
THURSDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2025, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Adams (Chairman). 
  Councillors J Dunlop, D Andrews, 

R Buckmaster, P Boylan, C Brittain, 
I Devonshire, E Buckmaster, S Bull, 
R Carter, N Clements, M Connolly, S Copley, 
N Cox, B Crystall, A Daar, B Deering, 
J Dumont, Y Estop, V Glover-Ward, 
M Goldspink, C Hart, G Hill, D Hollebon, 
A Holt, S Hopewell, C Horner, T Hoskin, 
S Marlow, G McAndrew, S Nicholls, 
A Parsad-Wyatt, C Redfern, T Smith, 
V Smith, T Stowe, M Swainston, J Thomas, 
S Watson, D Willcocks, G Williamson and 
C Wilson. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  James Ellis - Director for Legal, 

Policy and 
Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Brian Moldon - Director for 
Finance, Risk and 
Performance 

  Sara Saunders - Director for Place 
  Helen Standen - Interim Chief 

Executive 
  Stephanie Tarrant - Assistant Director 

for Democracy, 
Elections and 
Information 
Governance 

 
  
232   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   



C  C 
 
 

 
375 

 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and 

reminded attendees that the meeting was being webcast. 
The full webcast of the meeting can be viewed here: 
Extraordinary Council - 13 November 2025.  
 
The Chairman invited the Director for Legal, Policy and 
Governance to provide an update following a request for 
the KC advice on the decision-making process to be 
made public at the Council meeting held on 22 October 
2025.  
 
The Director for Legal, Policy and Governance advised 
that they had asked the KC to prepare a separate note 
that could be shared with Members without waiving legal 
privilege. This note had now been shared with all Group 
Leaders and Independent Members. Members heard that 
the KC note confirmed that the decision in relation to the 
final Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) submission 
was not for Full Council and following debate Members 
could cast an indicative vote on their preferred option. 
 
In response, the reliance on a separate note was deemed 
unsatisfactory, with a request that future documents 
referred to within reports be available for Members to 
review. 
 

 

 
233   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Butcher, Burt, Deffley, Jacobs, Wyllie and Woollcombe. 
 

 

 
234   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
235   LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN 

HERTFORDSHIRE  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council presented the Local 
Government Reorganisation in Hertfordshire – 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9rFPlLj96ck&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.eastherts.gov.uk%2F&source_ve_path=Mjg2NjY
https://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=158&MId=5527&J=2
https://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=158&MId=5527&J=2


C  C 
 
 

 
376 

Submission of final proposals report. Councillor Crystall 
highlighted that in February 2025, the Government invited 
all Hertfordshire Councils to propose a single-tier system 
to replace the County and District Councils. 
 
Councillor Crystall said that, since then, the eleven 
councils and the Police and Crime Commissioner had 
worked together to produce three unitary options: two, 
three, or four councils. Whilst a joint submission had been 
agreed, most leaders across the county had 
acknowledged that it was not their preference. 
Submissions were required to be received by 
Government before 28 November 2025, with each council 
only able to express a preference and the final decision to 
be taken by Government. The final decision was expected 
to be received from Government by July 2026.  
 
Councillor Crystall proposed the recommendation as set 
out in the report. Councillor Goldspink seconded the 
proposal and reserved her right to speak.  
 
Councillor Goldspink requested a recorded vote. This was 
supported by Councillors Brittain, Carter, Crystall, Daar 
and Dumont.  
 
Members debated the proposals with Councillors Deering, 
Dumont, Glover-Ward, Andrews, E Buckmaster, Hart, 
Hollebon, Parsad-Wyatt, Wilson, Hoskin, Estop, Carter, 
Cox, Swainston, Daar, Brittain, Holt, Horner, Clements, 
McAndrew, Copley, Thomas, Hopewell and Marlow 
contributing to the discussion, ahead of Councillor 
Goldspink exercising her right to speak as the seconder.  
 
Members across the chamber agreed that they were not 
in favour of Local Government Reorganisation across 
Hertfordshire or the process by which the proposal had 
taken. Members recognised that Hertfordshire County 
Council provided key services and had an outstanding 
Ofsted rating for Children’s Services and was rated the 
second highest Adult Care Service in the Country. It was 
noted that it remained unclear how the proposed unitary 



C  C 
 
 

 
377 

authorities would deliver these services. 
 
Members highlighted opposition to the proposal of an 
Elected Mayor, which would introduce a new two-tier 
system, and further discussion focussed on the process 
and the financial outlooks associated with the proposals. 
 
Concerns were expressed amongst Members with 
regards to diluting public access to local councils with the 
implementation of wider unity authorities. In addition, 
consideration was given to the barriers of becoming a 
Councillor in a larger unitary authority, where the location 
of meetings could be held at a significant distance and 
during the workday.   
 
It was noted that the Council owned a number of assets 
and there was a request for all assets of the Council to be 
reviewed and protected ahead of any changes to the local 
structure.  
 
Members commented on the strengthened role that Town 
and Parish Councils could play in the future and 
considered the potential benefits of unitary authorities.  
 
Disappointment was expressed in relation to some 
Executive Members proposing to abstain from the 
indicative vote. Members of the Executive highlighted that 
they would consider the full debate of Council ahead of 
taking a decision on 18 November 2025.  
 
To conclude the debate, Councillor Crystall 
acknowledged the consensus across the Chamber with 
regards to the options being presented for reorganisation. 
Councillor Crystall summarised the viability of each option 
for East Herts and thanked officers for the work that had 
been undertaken.   
 
The motion having been proposed and seconded was put 
to a recorded vote and the result was as follows:  
 
Option a) Submit proposal and identify the two unitary 



C  C 
 
 

 
378 

(2UA) option as preferred: 
 
Councillors Copley, Horner, Swainston (3)  
 
Option b) Submit proposal and identify modified three 
unitary option (3UA modified) as preferred and request 
that Secretary of State formally modify the proposal by 
agreeing boundary changes, as set out in the proposal: 
 
Councillors Carter, Connolly, Crystall, Daar, Dunlop, Hill, 
Nicholls, Thomas, Watson, Wilson (10) 
 
Option c) Submit proposal and identify the modified four 
unitary option (4UA modified) as preferred and request 
that the Secretary of State formally modify the proposal 
by boundary changes as set out in the proposal: 
 
Councillors E Buckmaster, R Buckmaster, Bull, Clements, 
Deering, Devonshire, Estop, Hart, Hollebon, Holt, Parsad-
Wyatt, Redfern, Stowe, Willcocks, Williamson (15) 
 
Abstained:  
 
Councillors Adams, Andrews, Boylan, Brittain, Cox, 
Dumont, Glover-Ward, Goldspink, Hopewell, Hoskin, 
Marlow, McAndrew, T Smith, V Smith (14) 
 

RESOLVED – Council noted the outcome of the 
indicative vote.  

  
 
The meeting closed at 8.58 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 



C  C 
 
 

 
379 

 
 


